

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 25900/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-08-2023 in WA No. 213/2023 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

ABDUR ROUF & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ASSAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 132224/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES)

Date : 22-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. S. Janani, Sr. Adv. (N/P)
Mr. V. Elanchezhiyan, AOR
Ms. Sukrana Aktar Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.
Ms. Afsar Bano, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. M.S. Jamal, Adv.
Ms. Abida, Adv.
Mr. Thamizhendhi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR
Mr. Irfan Hasieb, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Deora, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks some time to file additional documents.

Re-list on 03.11.2025.

The interim order dated 25.08.2025, granting *status quo*, shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)